
Act 1 of the Third Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 1                                                           SB1 
 
       "AN ACT TO MAKE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE ARKANSAS 
       SENATE FOR THE THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF THE SEVENTY 
       SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
                                           
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:  
  
     SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated, to be payable from the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, to the Arkansas Senate for additional 
personal services, operating expenses, per diem and mileage which shall 
be supplemental and in addition to those funds provided under Act 2 of 
1987, the sum of ...........................................$75,000. 
 
     SECTION 2.  Items (6) & (7) of Section 2 of Act 2 of 1987 are hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
     "(6) Secretary of the Senate      $60,000 
      (7) Senate Fiscal Officer        $55,450" 
 
     SECTION 3.  Items 1 through 4 of Section 1 of Act 15 of 1987 are hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
     "(1) Senate Chief of Staff              45,000     45,000 
      (2) Senate Assistant Chief of Staff    40,000     40,000 
      (3) Senate Information Director        35,000     35,000 
      (4) Executive Secretary                23,000     23,000" 
 
     SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated, to be payable from the State 
Central Services Fund to the Arkansas Senate for additional personal services 
of the Arkansas Senate for the remainder of the biennial period ending 
June 30, 1989, which such appropriation shall be supplemental and in addition 
to that provided by Section 2 of Act 15 of 1987, and for the same purpose the 
following: 
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $      8,300 $     16,571     
(02)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                    _______1,500 _______2,900  
      TOTAL ADDITIONAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED          $      9,800 $     19,471  
                                                                               
 
     SECTION 5.  Section 2 of Act 38 of the First Extraordinary Session of the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly (approved June 19, 1987), is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 
     "SECTION 2.  The Senate Fiscal Officer shall report directly to and 
be responsible directly to the Senate Efficiency Committee." 
 
     SECTION 6.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly meeting in Third Extraordinary Session, that 
the appropriation for the Arkansas Senate as provided by Act 2 of 1987 did 
not anticipate the convening by the Governor of extraordinary sessions and 
that additional appropriation must be provided to defray such additional costs 
as may be incurred. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and 
this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after the date 
of its passage and approval. 
 



 
          APPROVED: 2/5/88 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


